

RECEIVED, 5/12/2017 11:08 AM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ROGER NATHANIEL ROSIER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 1D16-2327

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL CONFLICT
AND CIVIL REGIONAL COUNSEL
REGION ONE

MELISSA J. FORD
ASSISTANT CONFLICT COUNSEL
FLA. BAR NO. 0099401
P.O. BOX 1019
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302
(850) 922-0179
mina.ford@rc1.myflorida.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
I. Procedural Statement of the Case.....	1
II. Statement of the Facts	3
A. Competency.....	3
B. Sentencing and 3.800(b)(2) Motion	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law by failing to conduct a competency hearing prior to adjudicating Mr. Rosier competent to proceed where Mr. Rosier had previously been adjudicated incompetent to proceed and had been committed to the custody of the Department of Children and Families	6
II. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law by imposing a \$60.00 fine and a \$3.00 surcharge on the fine, which were not orally pronounced at sentencing	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 124 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 2013)	7
<u>Blow v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	8
<u>Bradshaw v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	12
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	12
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 791 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	12
<u>Cruz v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	11
<u>Dougherty v. State</u> , 149 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2014)	7, 9
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	7
<u>Erickson v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	8
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	7-8
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008).....	10, 12
<u>Kittles v. State</u> , 31 So. 3d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	10
<u>Masengale v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	11
<u>Nix v. State</u> , 84 So. 3d 424 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	11-12
<u>Perdue v. State</u> , 17 So. 3d 1283 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	11
<u>Plott v. State</u> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014).....	7, 10
<u>Pullam v. State</u> , 55 So. 3d 674 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Reyes v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	12
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	11
<u>Samson v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	8
<u>Smiley v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	12
<u>Timmons v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	10-11
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
§ 775.083, Fla. Stat.	4-5, 11-12, 14
§ 843.01, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 938.04, Fla. Stat.	4-5, 12-14
 <u>OTHER</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.212(c).....	6, 8-9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2)	1, 2, 4-5, 9-13
